19 FEB 2023
ACBL Advisory Council Spring Special Meeting
Attendance: 62
Quorum: Yes
Doug Couchman Called the Zoom meeting to order at 8:00 PM Eastern Time.
Doug Couchman – Discussed hid decision to hold Zoom only meeting for this spring. Cost of meeting is about $5K for A/V
connections and room space.
D2 W Hoogland – prefers remote meeting.

• Jay Whipple and BBO – Allow people to earn first 5 MPs without playing a full game of bridge – Just Declare
Game.  Tiny amounts of points at once.
• Codification changes for arbitration clause.
D3 Brett Kunin – BoD approved fee increases for clubs and tournaments.
D25 Peter Marcus – Does the BoD publish Board Minutes from the Special Meetings?
Doug Couchman – It would be nice if the minutes were available on the website.
D11 Steve Moese – Perhaps the BoD would consider approving minutes from the special meetings at the very next
special meeting.  That would improve the speed of communication.
Advisory Council Motions:
ID Title Action
23ACS-01 ACBL Club Advocate
D15 Henry Robin Sherry Terraciano is doing this work now.
Gary Hahn – can approve it due to budget constraints
D25 Peter Marcus – Can we make motions from the floor? Yes.
Withdrawn
Position Exists
23ACS-02 Silver-Linings-Weeks-At-Clubs
D7 Kevin Wilson – Manages a large virtual club.  We are not competing for the same
customer.
15 in favor 7 opposed
Passes
23ACS-03 Royal-STaCs
Allow 4-6 ROYAL STaCs
D18 Gordon Bower – Will help clubs a little bit.  Worried about F2F Sectionals.  Hard
time for Sectional against STaC
D7 Kevin Wilson – I find this motion discriminatory – people with handicaps cannot
make life master. Vote against this motion.
Failed to Pass
D15 Henry Robin – Need an overall strategy for tournaments.
Gary Hahn – No strategy behind this and massive masterpoint inflation.
D25 Peter Marcus – This is going to hurt sectional and regionals.  Wholistic
approach.
Bob Heller – if a District runs a ROYAL STaC, every club must be allowed to run the
STaC. Different Districts will have different points of view – Districts make their own
rules.
13 in favor – 13 opposed
23ACS-04 Temporary-STaC-Fee-Reduction
About $5 per table for STaC.  Some clubs pay fees to Districts for STaCs
D15 Henry Robin – reduction good for the Clubs.  Shocked if the ACBL would agree
to any kind of a cut.
D25 Peter Marcus – The amount of work done to do for a STaC is smaller now.  No
more massive STaCs.
Gary Hahn – Motion did not detail the total cost.
Mike Cassel – Understand the rationale behind the motion, but the ACBL is not in a
position to afford to do this.  Talking about $1 per person for a STaC.  Not in favor of
the motion.
D10 Patrick Williams – Treasurer D10 – smaller clubs are not the fund raising
mechanism they used to be.  District charges extra $6 per person.  ACBL costs allow
D1 to clear 20%.  Fund dedicated to base for hospitality.
Favor 15 – Against 14
Passed
23ACS-05 Online portal for the membership to address unmet communication needs
Need a way to collect and share best knowledge about clubs and tournaments.
D15 Henry Robin – Who will do the work?  Is it IT work to be done by the ACBL?
D11 Steve Moese – The capability might be available in the MyMembership
capability running the website.
D15 Len Fettig – perhaps send to committee to consider?
Doug Couchman – If Mike chooses to withdraw the motion, we can move it to
committee.
21 in FAVOR – 0 against
Passed
Board of Directors Motions:
ID Title Action

rely on this program?   Very harsh how it is being handled.  Assumed to be guilty
not innocent when pointed out by EDGAR.
231-BY02 Codification - Bylaws Committee
D6 Barbara Doran – Point out there can be more people on the committee if the
president wants to appoint them.
D11 Steve Moese advocated for 2 people from AC who are qualified to write them.
Value in working on making the change language.
D18 Gordon Bower – we will get better quality bylaws if we are involved in the
writing.
231-FN01 Remit WBF Dues to NABF
231-FN02 2023 Operating and Capital Budget
231-GV01 Goodwill Motion
231-GV02 Codification - Election Cleanup
231-GV03 Vetting of HoF Nominees
231-GV04 HOF Operating Procedures -JS
231-GV05 HOF Operating Procedures-SG
 HOF Operating Procedures - attachment (SG)
D11 Steve Moese – raised question about subjective language in the authorization
of the Chair to ask for data.    “If there’s any question about the person’s behavior”
D21 Stu Goodgold – pointed out the language difference in GV03 and GV05.
Jonathan Steinberg – Take the checking away from a political appointment (chair
of the committee) and give it to the Recorder.  GV03 and GV05 are opposed to
each other.
VOTE:   23 favor GV03 - 3 favor GV05
Passed
 2023 Budget Board Report (REVISED) 20230130 V.2
AI231-BR01 Extend Overall Masterpoints
Extends deadline for F2F tournament MP awards until 5/31/2024
D2 W Hoogland – people don’t know this is happening
Gary Hahn – writing own epitaph if we keep giving more and more MPs. Need to
be careful until we have a comprehensive strategy.  Membership dropping from
129K to 121K.  Short Sighted unless part of a comprehensive strategy.
D15 Len Fettig – Concern that its an attempt to get people back to F2F play. Will
not be effective.  This is just doing something.  We need a strategy.  2) When we
have a lot of enhanced MP awards, that becomes the expectation.  This applies to
tournaments as well.  How to eliminate temporary patchwork solutions that don’t
work.  We need to determine ways to attract people to bridge.  Want to go back to
pre-covid levels f MP award.
D14 Steve Gaynor – We are at 80-100% of sectional attendance – we publicized
the additional awards.
Marty Hirschman – Just point inflation.  MI tournaments running very small.  Not
seeing a comprehensive plan from the league.  VACB and online regional point
giveaways need to be addressed.
Sense on AC – 19 in favor of returning to pre-covid MP awards, 16 in favor of
continuing 20% bump.
Failed
AI231-BR02 Online Regional with F2F Regional
Online Regional Day could be included with District Regionals.
Online attendance at regionals has been decreasing.
D19 Hugh McSheffrey – What will be done about the fees to be charged?  Might
have too much incentive to play online.
D15 Len Fettig – Interesting concept.  Can this be a pilot program so we don’t
change governance documents at this time.
Dennis Carman – Director Charge and MP charge under investigation.  Unclear if
this is a net positive for the district.  %500 for TD.  Plus cost of HQ employee.
D3 Brett Kunin – Concerned about fees.
D25 Peter Marcus – 1) No IT required?  How to limit to one District? 2) Is this a
separate event or part of the open pair game on the same day?